RESOLUTION NO. 2024-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, RATIFYING EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF \$25,000, AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "A" AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT FOR SUCH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Town has purchased goods services from various vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager has authorized the purchase of the goods and services as such has been necessary for the operations of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the goods and services from various vendors, as reflected on Exhibit "A", attached hereto, have or are anticipated to exceed \$25,000, per project, per vendor, during the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-134(c), Loxahatchee Groves Code, such expenditures require approval of Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it is in the best interest of the Town to ratify the expenditures, and finds that authorizing the purchase of the goods and services from various vendors in an amount exceeding \$25,000, as reflected on Exhibit "A" is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby ratifies the purchase of goods and services in excess of \$25,000, from various vendors as listed below and reflected in the attached Exhibit "A" to this Resolution.

		Total Spending	
Vendor	Purpose	YTD Actual	
Palmdale Oil Company, Inc	Gas and oil for Public Works Fleet	\$41,870.99	

Section 3. This Resolution shall be	ecome effective	e immediately	upon	its passag	ge and
adoption.					
Council Member of	fered the fore	egoing resolu	tion. C	ouncil M	ember
seconded the motion, and upon being put to a	vote, the vote	was as follow	s:		
		Aye	<u>Nay</u>	Absent	
ANITA KANE, MAYOR					
MARGE HERZOG, VICE MAYOR					
LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCIL M	IEMBER				
ROBERT SHORR, COUNCIL MEM	BER				
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCIL MEMBER					
	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA				
ATTEST:	Anita Kane, Mayor				
Valerie Oakes, Town Clerk	Marge Herzog, Vice Mayor				
	Laura D	Danowski, Cou	ıncil Me	ember	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:		Robert Shorr, Council Member			
Office of the Town Attorney	Phillis Maniglia, Council Member				